
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 2243836 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 22ND APRIL, 2014 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
K Bruce - Rothwell; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Wetherby 10.4(7) REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE 
ANGEL, HIGH STREET, WETHERBY, LS22 6LT 
 
The report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration informs Members of an application for 
the review of a Premises Licence under Section 51 
of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by West 
Yorkshire Police in respect of The 
Angel, High Street, Wetherby, LS22 6LT. The 
licensing authority is now under a duty to review 
the premises licence held by these premises. 
 

5 - 
414 

 
Third Party Recording  
  
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
  

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording 

was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 

speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 

or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 

should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 

any point but the material between those points must be complete. 

  



Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Tuesday 22nd April 2014 

Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for The Angel, High Street, Wetherby, 
LS22 6LT 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Wetherby 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

Appendix D is considered exempt under the provision of Paragraph 14 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings Regulations 2005)

Executive Summary 

This report informs Members of an application for the review of a Premises Licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by West Yorkshire Police in respect of The 
Angel, High Street, Wetherby, LS22 6LT. The licensing authority is now under a duty to 
review the premises licence held by these premises.  

1.0 Purpose of this Report

1.1 This report provides Members with the background and history to the making of the 
review application made by West Yorkshire Police (Appendix A). The report sets 
out the relevant law when reviewing licences under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 
Act”), and informs Members of the options available to them when reviewing a 
premises licence. 

Report Author:  Mr Matthew Nelson 

Tel:   0113 247 4095 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



2

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 An application was received on the 19th July 2005 to covert and vary the existing 
Justices’ On Licence and Public Entertainment Licence in to a premises
[...]
ises to 
facilitate a function room, along with an extension to the hours of all licensable 
activities.

2.10 This application was subjected to representation from West Yorkshire Police and the 
Environmental Protection Team, both offering suggested measures which remained 
outstanding and a matter for Members consideration at hearing on the 19th April 
2010.

2.11 Members carefully considered all submissions and remained concerned about the 
 likely impact of granting the application on the licensing objectives regarding public 
 nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder. The Sub Committee however 
 felt it was possible to take proportionate steps to address the concerns raised, and 
 resolved to grant the application in part. 

Page 6



3

2.12 A terminal hour of 00:30 hours on Friday and Saturday evenings for Late Night 
 Refreshment and the Sale of Alcohol was granted, along with the inclusion of all the 
 measures suggested by the two responsible authorities in to the operating schedule. 

2.13 On 21st May 2013, a minor variation application was received by the Licensing 
authority.  This application proposed to alter the wording of a condition in relation to 
door staff requirements which read ‘The minimum number of door supervisors for 
the premises is 2 on a Thursday, Friday and Saturday evening from 19:00 hours 
until one hour after close of business.’ 

2.14 The wording offered by the licence holders were that ‘The minimum number of door 
supervisors for the premises is 2 on a Friday and Saturday evening from 21:00 
hours until one hour after the close of business.’ 

2.15 Concerns to the revision were expressed by West Yorkshire Police who submitted a 
representation to the application. With a duty to refuse the application on receipt of a 
representation, save except for an agreement being reached, a meeting was held 
between West Yorkshire Police and the premises licence holder.

2.16 The meeting did result in an agreement which involved furth
[...]
 brought to justice. 

6.4 After a lengthy period of engagement, West Yorkshire Police feel that the review is 
necessary as the licence holders continue to operate outside of their premises 
licence. 

6.5 In addition to the application, West Yorkshire Police have provided supplementary 
evidence to support the review application which is attached at Appendix D for 
Members consideration.  Included is a chronology of events leading up to the 
review, witness statements of various officers, press releases and images captured 
from CCTV footage along with other evidence supporting the review.

6.6 It should be noted that the contents of this appendix are potentially exempt
 information under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(7) as these include 
      information relating to any particular person and it may contain information relating 
 to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
           prosecution of crime.

6.7 Also included with the police submissions are several DVDs showing CCTV footage 
of incidents at the premises.  These will be made available for Members viewing on 
the day of the hearing. 

7.0 Relevant Representations/Letters of Support

7.1 Under the Act representations/support can be received from responsible authorities 
and or other persons.  Representations must be relevant and, in the case of other 
people, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

7.2 A letter in support of the review application has been received from a premises in 
 the area which expresses concerns over the impact that the premises is having on 
 the local area. Member’s attention is drawn to copy of this representation at 

Appendix E of this report. 

Page 8



5

8.0 Matters Relevant to the Application

8.1 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions which are 
appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 

the prevention of crime and disorder; 
public safety; 
the prevention of public nuisance; and 
the protection of children from harm. 

8.2 In making their decision Members are obliged to have regard to guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Act.  A copy of the relevant section is attached at 
Appendix F.  Members must also have regard to the Council’s licensing policy, the 
relevant representations made and evidence they hear. 

9.0 Implications for Council Policy and Government

9.1 It is the stated licensing policy of the Council that when considering a review the 
authority will take into account all relevant circumstances, but will view the matters 
listed in paragraph 13.15 of the policy with particular seriousness. 

10.0 Legal and Resource Implications

10.1 There are no resource implications in determining the review. 

10.2 The Act provides the right to appeal on any decision reached on review. The right of 
appeal is to the Magistrate’s Court. 

11.0 Recommendations

11.1 Members are requested to determine this review. The Committee must take such of 
 the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
 objectives: 

to modify the conditions of the licence (which includes adding new conditions or 
any alteration or omission of an existing condition); 
exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates; 
to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor; 
to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and/or 
to revoke the licence. 

11.2 Members may decide that no action is necessary and that the circumstance of the 
review does not require the Committee to take any steps to promote the licensing 
objectives.

11.3 Members should note the guidance also suggests it is open to Members to issue 
 an informal warning to the licence holder or to recommend improvement within a 
 particular time.  However the Guidance further provides that where responsible 
 authorities have already issued such warnings, the issuing of another warning 
 should not be repeated. 

11.4 Where the Commi
[...]
rovision is dependent on -  

  i. the outcome of a race, competition or other event or process, or 

  ii. the likelihood of anything occurring or not occurring; 

 e. selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the 
 vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or 
 glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any 
 favourable manner. 

Page 21



Licence produced on 19/06/2013 at 15:561 by Miss Jane Wood - PREM/00580/004 - Page 4 of 15 

 5. The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one person into the 
mouth of another (other than where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by 
reason of a disability). 

 6. The responsible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on request to customers 
where it is reasonably available. 

 7. The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age 
verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

 The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years 
of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being 
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark. 

 8. The responsible person shall ensure that - 

 a. where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the 
 premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance 
 ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the 
 following measures: 

  i. beer or cider. 1/2 pint; 

  ii. gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and 

  iii. still wine in a glass:125 ml; and 

 b. customers are made aware of the availability of these measures 

Embedded Restrictions 

 9. Alcohol shall not be sold or sup
[...]
s. Where the capacity is divided into separate 
floors/areas within the premises notice of the appropriate capacity for each floor/area shall also 
be prominently displayed upon entry to the relevant floor/area. 

25. The licensee shall at any time whilst the premises are in use be aware of the precise number of 
patrons on the premises. Where the licence covers different floors/areas, the licensee shall be 
aware of the number of patrons in each area at any given time and ensure that the numbers do 
not exceed those as stipulated on the licence. This information shall immediately be supplied on 
request to any Official of the Licensing, Police or Fire Authority. 

26. Appropriately trained staff shall be provided to oversee general safety within the premises, and 
these shall be provided to a minimum number of one member of staff per 250 occupancy or 
part thereof, in accordance with the occupancy figure as stated on the Public Entertainment 
Licence.

27. Furthermore, in addition to the above the licensee shall ensure that an appropriately trained 
member of staff is designated to each emergency exit door to assist in the event of an 
emergency evacuation. 

28. All members of  staff shall be instructed in the safety precautions to be observed in the 
premises as far as those precautions relate to their duties and to the action to be taken by them 
in the event of fire or emergency. 

29. All exits, passages, landings and stairways shall be kept free from obstruction at all times when 
the premises are used for licensed purposes. 

30. A clear unobstructed route leading from each fire exit to a place of safety outside the premises 
shall be provided and maintained available for use at all times. 

31. Every door in the building for use by members of the public going from the auditorium to the 
outside of the building shall open outwards, unless the Licensing Authority shall have been 
satisfied that this is impracticable to the circumstances of the particular case
[...]
f when they commence and finish duty. 

99. The Daily Record Register must be retained on the premises for a period of one year, taken 
from the date of the last entry, and include the following:  

   
 a) consecutively number pages;  
   
 b) the registration number and full name of each registered person on duty;  
   
 c) the date and time that he/she commenced that period of duty with a signed 

 acknowledgement by that person;  
   
 d) the time at which he/she finished duty with a signed acknowledgement by that person. 

100. Daily Record Registers shall be produced for immediate inspection on request by any official of 
the SIA, Police or Licensing Authority. 

101. Licence holders must have a written search policy for those entering the premises.  
   
 All members of staff must be acquainted with this policy. 

102. Sufficient number of staff of both sexes shall be on duty to undertake any searches of the 
public.

103. Clear and visible notices should be displayed to those entering the premises detailing the 
establishments search policy. These signs should state that the police will be informed if anyone 
is found in possession of controlled substances or weapons. 

104. Secure receptacles, to the standard as required by the West Yorkshire Police, must be provided 
in a restricted part of the building for staff to deposit drugs and weapons. 

105. Any seizure of controlled substances and weapons must be recorded in the Incident Report 
Register and reported to the police at the earliest possible time. 

106. The licensee shall ensure that drinks glasses and any other glass receptacles are prevented 
from being taken off the premises accepting off-sales and their legitimate sale. 

107. A suitable CCTV system operated in accordance with guidelines from the West Yorkshire Police 
shall be provided. 

108. Any exemption to this condition must be agreed by the West Yorkshire Police and Licensing 
Authority. 

Page 29



Licence produced on 19/06/2013 at 15:5
[...]
 glasses will be collected regularly paying particular attention to balcony 
areas and raised levels.  

131. If used, any temporary electrical wiring and distributions will be inspected by a suitably qualified 
and competent person before they are put in use.  An inspection record/certificate will be 
retained for inspection by an authorised officer. 

132. Regular safety checks of guarding to stairs, balconies, landings and ramps will be undertaken, 
and a supervision policy will be maintained to prevent people from inappropriate behaviour 
including climbing which may lead to a fall from height. 

133. Safety glass that is impact resistant or shielded to protect it from impact will be used in all 
areas where the public may come into contact with it.  

134. All floor surfaces will be suitably slip resistant, kept in good condition and free of obstructions to 
prevent slips, trips and falls.  

135. Where strobes, lasers smoke machines or any other special effects equipment may be used, a 
written health and safety policy covering all aspects of their use will be provided and staff will 
be appropriately trained. 

The prevention of public nuisance 

136. To ensure that no nuisance is caused by noise or vibration emanating from the premises.  

137. Noise from any licensable activity within the application premises shall be inaudible at the 
nearest noise sensitive premises after 23:00 hours and when entertainment takes place on a 
regular basis at all times. 

138. No bottles shall be placed in the external receptacle after 23:00 hours to minimise noise 
disturbance to adjoining premises.  

139. Clear and legible notices shall be displayed at exits and other circulatory areas requesting 
patrons to leave the premises having regard to the needs of local residents, in particular 
emphasising the need to refrain from shouting, slamming car doors, sounding horns and loud 
use of vehicle stereos and anti-social behaviour.  The activity of persons leaving the premise
[...]
ng a closure order.

11.14  The exclusion of a complaint on the grounds that it is repetitious does not apply to 

responsible authorities which may make more than one application for a review of a 

licence or certificate within a 12 month period.

11.15  When a licensing authority receives an application for a review from a responsible 

authority or any other person, or in accordance with the closure procedures described 

in Part 8 of the 2003 Act (for example, closure orders), it must arrange a hearing. The 

arrangements for the hearing must follow the provisions set out in regulations. These 

regulations are published on the Government’s legislation website (www.legislation.

gov.uk). It is particularly important that the premises licence holder is made fully aware 

of any representations made in respect of the premises, any evidence supporting the 

representations and that the holder or the holder’s legal representative has therefore been 

able to prepare a response.

Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review

11.16  The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which it may exercise 

on determining a review where it considers them appropriate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives.

11.17  The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any further 

steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to 

prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to 

recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing 

authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring 

that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be issued 

in writing to the licence holder.

11.18  However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental health 

authorities should not merely repeat that approach a
[...]
tion, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go beyond 

any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed evidence 

before them.

Page 412



79

11.26  Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises 

have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should be 

taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime prevention 

objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or associated problems 

may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and 

the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions attached 

to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take 

any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing authority’s duty is to take 

steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider 

community and not those of the individual licence holder.

11.27  There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises which 

should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed premises:

health, educational attainment, employment prospects and propensity for crime of 

11.28  It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police and other law enforcement agencies, 

which are responsible authorities, will use the review procedures effectively to deter such 

activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that 

the crime prevention objective is being undermined through the premises being used to 

should be seriously considered. 

Review of a premises licence following closure order

11.29  Licensing authorities are subject to certain timescales, set out in the legislation, for the 

review of a premises licence following a closure order. The relevant time periods run 

concurrently and are as follows:

must be made before the expiry of the 28th day after the day on which the notice 

Page 413



80 Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

start of the hearing).

Review of a premises licence following persistent sales of alcohol 

to children

11.30 Where persistent sales of alcohol to children have occurred at premises, responsible 

authorities should consider applying for a review of the licence, whether there has been a 

prosecution for the offence under section 147A or a closure notice has been given under 

section 169A of the 2003 Act. In determining the review, the licensing authority should 

consider revoking the licence if it considers this outcome is appropriate. Responsible 

authorities should consider taking steps to ensure that a review of the licence is routine in 

these circumstances.

Page 414


	Agenda
	6 Review of the Premises Licence for The Angel, High Street, Wetherby, LS22 6LT
	02 Review Application - Appendix A
	03 Premises Licence - Appendix B
	04 Premises Map - Appendix C
	05 Supplementary Information - Appendix D (Exempt from Public Viewing)
	06 Letter in Support of the Application - Appendix E
	07 S182 Guidance - Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd April, 2014 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 22nd April, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Gettings in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce and C Townsley 
 
227 Election of the Chair  
 RESOLVED – Councillor Gettings was elected Chair for the duration of the 
hearing. 
228 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
229 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 Item 6 Appendix D of the report was identified as containing exempt 
information. 
 
RESOLVED- That members of the public be excluded from the hearing in relation to 
exempt information. 
230 Late Items  
 There were no late items on the agenda. However, there was a 
supplementary information pack that was published and circulated to all parties prior 
to the hearing. 
231 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
232 Review of the Premises Licence for The Angel, High Street, Wetherby, 
LS22 6LT  
 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee considered an application for a 
review of the Premises Licence for The Angel, High Street, Wetherby, LS22 6LT. 
The application was submitted by West Yorkshire Police under, three of the licensing 
objectives: 

• Prevention of crime and disorder; 

• The prevention of public nuisance; and  

• The protection of children from harm. 
 
Ms Checka-Dover, Barrister for West Yorkshire Police (WYP) outlined the issues in 
relation to the review application as; 

- Operating outside of premises licensable hours 
- Use of the upstairs of the premises 
- Assaults on or within the vicinity of the premises 
- Non availability of CCTV when requested 
-  Lack of door staff as set out in licence 

 
PC Lynn Dobson informed the Members that in April 2010 the Premises Licence 
Holder (PLH) applied for a variation to the licence for the upstairs of the premises to 
be used as a function/conference facility during the day and as an overspill bar in the 
evening. The extension in hours was granted in part and numerous conditions 
attached to the licence. Members were told that the upstairs was now used as a bar 
every day of the week. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd April, 2014 

 

Members’ attention was drawn to page 97 which highlighted a visit to the premises to 
view CCTV footage. Mr Del Buono had been given notice of the visit but would not 
let the officers view the CCTV without speaking to his solicitor. After officers had 
been permitted to view the CCTV and were walking to the office Mr Del Buono 
shrugged his shoulders and said ‘it is only half an hour’ Mr Del Buono was informed 
that he was operating beyond his licensable hours.  
 
The Barrister for WYP then brought the issue of a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) to 
the attention of the Members. Evidence submitted by Mr Del Buono had included the 
application of a TEN which was to cover the weekends during December 2013. 
Members had noted that the application carried no signature and asked for 
clarification of the TEN application electronic process. The Licensing Officer 
explained the electronic process for TEN applications and informed the Members 
that no application had been submitted to the Licensing Team as the email address 
had been spelt wrongly therefore no TEN had been granted for the Christmas period. 
 
Inspector Dwyer informed the Members that the Angel had become a focus of his 
attention due to the criminal issues in relation to the upstairs of the premises. He told 
the Sub-Committee that the upstairs of the Angel was difficult to access as the only 
means of getting to the upstairs was via a domestic staircase inside the premises. 
From the police point of view the upstairs could not be monitored. The Inspector 
explained the need for and availability of CCTV evidence when investigating 
incidents at licensed premises. 
 
A chronology of disturbances in and around the vicinity of the Angel was read out 
with a number of dates and incidents highlighted.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee viewed CCTV footage and stills which showed bar 
staff serving drinks after hours on a number of occasions. The information captured 
on CCTV was not disputed by Mr Del Buono. 
 
Mr Blake-Barnard, barrister for Mr Del Buono informed the Members that Mr Del 
Buono had been in the restaurant trade for 21 years running successful businesses. 
He told Members that Mr Del Buono had installed CCTV of a high specification 
covering both the downstairs which was an Italian restaurant and the upstairs known 
as ‘The Dukes’ which was used for drinks. Mr Blake-Barnard said that reducing the 
licensing hours of the Angel would move customers from the Angel to premises 
which were not covered by CCTV or door supervision. 
 
Mr Blake-Barnard in response to information presented by WYP, told the Sub-
Committee that in relation to the licensing objective protecting children from harm the 
test purchase in 2011 had been successful, however other test purchases were not 
successful.  
 
Issues received in relation to drugs problems were historic the toilets where a swab 
had been previously taken and had shown that cocaine had been present were 
covered by CCTV, although not in the cubicles. The toilets were checked regularly 
by staff. The premises also has a ‘drugs box’, however, the police had never 
checked the box.  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd April, 2014 

 

Members’ attention was drawn to page 15 of the supplementary information which 
highlighted the upgrade of the CCTV at the premises, and the maintenance reviews 
of the system. 
 
Mr Lockhart the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was in attendance at the 
hearing and informed Members that he had been the DPS at the Angel since 2009. 
He had regularly attended Pubwatch meetings since 2011. He told Members that it 
was at a Pubwatch meeting that he had spoken to the Senior Licensing and 
Enforcement Officer about opening hours for the Christmas period. He said that he 
was told that Christmas was extended by one hour above the set closing time and 
whenever you wanted on New Year Eve, he had informed Mr Del Buono of these 
times. 
 
The DPS informed Members that he had submitted two TEN applications for 
December 2013. He sent two as he realised that he had sent one blank, he had not 
realised that the second application had not gone to the Licensing Team as it had 
not bounced the email back. He had rung the Licensing Team to query the 
application, and had been told that it was being dealt with. Members enquired if Mr 
Lockhart had applied previously for TEN’s and why he had not realised that he had 
not received an acknowledgement and not paid the fee.  
 
In relation to footage of him serving drinks after hours he told the Sub-Committee 
that it may have been a friend but it was not the norm for him to serve friends after 
operating hours. He also told the Members that it took time getting customers out of 
the premises therefore customers were still leaving the premises at 1:00am. 
 
Mr Del Buono the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) informed the Licensing Sub-
Committee that he had been a licence holder since 1990. He had invested in the 
conversion of the Angel including installation of a high specification CCTV. He said 
that he had always responded to police requests and had used Protech Security for 
a number of years for door staff although it was not viable to employ door staff on a 
Thursday night. He told Members that the upstairs bar had originally been open each 
week day for meetings. However, it was not used and is now only open Friday and 
Saturday night or if there is a private function. 
 
In response to a question from Members he said that he had rung his solicitor to ask 
about his rights as his partner Miss Spence had not notified him of the request from 
the police to view the CCTV. He told Members that he was aware that Mr Lockhart 
had phoned about the TEN and had been assured by his DPS that he was operating 
properly through December. He had not applied for Christmas or New Year only for 
the weekends leading up to Christmas as he had ladies parties booked. 
 
In reply to Members question he informed the Sub-Committee that the restaurant 
was open Sunday to Thursday till 10:00pm and Friday and Saturday till 11:00pm. His 
staff had all gone by 12:30 and cashier gone by 1:00am. He told Members that it was 
a Continental style bar operating as a café during the day. 
 
In relation to the successful test purchasers Mr Del Buono had done as requested 
and displays a Proof 25 Notice behind the bar. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd April, 2014 

 

The barrister for WYP in summing up highlighted the obligations of the PLH to inform 
the police in relation to incidents in or around the premises and that the PLH had 
breached a number of conditions of the premises licence. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee heard from the West Yorkshire Police and the 
Premises Licence Holder and carefully considered all the information presented to 
them including modifications of the conditions sought by West Yorkshire Police. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to modify the conditions 
of the Premises Licence as follows: 
 
With regard to the downstairs premises they added a condition  

• A minimum of 120 full covers to be maintained at the ground floor level 
at all times when the premises were open to the public. 

 
 
With regard to the upstairs premises they modified the condition that: 

• All licensable activities to cease at 23:00 hours; 

• The PLH/DPS to ensure that no members of the public should be in the 
upstairs licensable areas after 23:30 hours; 

 
In respect of the premises as a whole: 

• No admission to the premises by members of the public after 22:30 
hours 

 
In respect of the Premises Licence: 

• Conditions 10c-10i to be removed from licence; and  

• Conditions 11-108 inclusive to be removed from licence 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
  
  


